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The House met at eleven of the
clock, Mr. CuairMaN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*543, [Withdrawn,]
*544, [For answer, vide cols. 3798~
3799 infra.]

*545. [For answer, vide cols. 3759-
3800 infra.]

PopPULATION OF DELHI

*546. SERr M. VALIULLA: Will the
Minister for HoOME AFFAIRS be pleas-
ed to state:

(a) what was the population of the
Delhi State in each year from 1950
onwards; and

(b) if there is an increase in the
population, what is the reason there-
for from year to year?

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER ror HOME
AFFAIRS (Surl B. N. DaTtar): (a) The
exact population of Delhi State as a
whole for each year from 1950
onwards

1951 when the decennial census was
taken. The population of Delhi State
on 1st March, 1951 according to this
censug was 1,744,072,

The estimates made by the Deputy
Registrar General, India, for the mid-
year population for each of the years
1950 and onwards are given below:

1950 . . 1° 68 millions
1951 . . 1°78 »
1952 . . 18
1953 . . 2°00 3
1954 211 ”

(b) The main factors might be—

(i) the excess of births over deaths;
and

(ii) the influx of the refugees in
particular and immigration from
other parts of India in general.

Surr M. VALIULLA: May I take it
that the average net increase was 31°2
per thousand per year?
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Surr B. N, DATAR: [ would give
the average birth rate for a number
of years and let the hon. Member
draw his own conclusions. For 1533,
the average bitth rate per month was
5,158 and the deaths were 1,662. If he
wants further information, in Septem-
ber 1954 there were 7,230 births and
1,510 deaths,

SHrt M. VALIULLA: In view of this
increase, may I know whether this
factor is taken into consideration when-
ever they think of improving Delhi
State and Delhi city by slum clearance
ete.? ¢

Surt B. N, DATAR: All these
factors are taken into account and

this mid-year calculation would be
useful,

Dr. P, C. MITRA: What is the sup-

reme cause of increase in population?
Poverty?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: The main cause,
as I stated, is the excess of births over
deaths and the influx of the refugees
in particular and immigration from
other parts of India in general,

Dr. P. C. MITRA: I want to know
whether high standard of living retards
growth of population and low standard
of living helps to increase population,

SHrr B. N. DATAR: I
an expert in health matters.

am not

Surt KANHAIVALAL D, VAIDYA:
May I know whether there is any plan
for supplying pure milk to the people

so that they may be able to maintain
their health?

SHrl B, N, DATAR: That question
does not arise here, Sir.
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T [MAINTENANCE OF TEMPLES AT PURI
AND BHUBANESHWAR

%*547. SHRI NAWAB SINGH
CHAUHAN: Will the Minister for
EpucaTioN be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Department of
Archaeology has taken over the
responsibility for the maintenance of
the important temples at Puri and
Bhubaneshwar;

(b) whether Government are aware
that these temples are in a very dirty
congition for want of sanitation; and

(c) if so, what steps Government
are taking to keep them clean?]
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7[{TrE DEPUTY MINISTER ror EDU.
CATION (Dr. K. L, SHRmMALI): (a)
Important temples at Bhubaneshwar

are protected. The temples at Puri are
not protected,

(b) and (c). The protected areas at
Bhubaneshwar are maintained in a
neat and tidy condition.]
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Gas Division

*548. MouLaANA M. FARUQI: Wil

; SEITING UP OF THE OIL AND NATURAL
i
|
! the Minister for NaTuraL RESOURCES



